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b ~ 3rd August 1935

A Chars,

The Referea's Report on each of the cases
gshown on snclosed list has been held up pending

rece ipt of the information outiined in Colum IV.

Mise, le meas,

RUNAY .

He Murphy, Egq.,
Ballybeg,
Parranfore,

CO. KERRY.
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Name & Address Rank claimed Particulars
outstanding.

4074 Thos. Woods, 1st & 2nd critical All Coye. Rolls of
Bridge St., date - the Firies Battn,
Milltown. Battn. Adjt, Kerry II Brigade.

4800 Daniel Mulvihill 1st Critical date - All rolls of the
Brackhill, Battn. Adjt. 6th Battn. Kerry II.
Castlemaine, & Col. 0/C. Bde.

2nd Critical date -
Comdt.Divn.
Sta ff,

6370 Eugene Moriarty, 1st % 2nd critical G"Coy. 4th Battn.
Lawlore Cross, dates - Kerry 1I Bde. Roll.
Kileummin, -

Killarney. Coy/Captain.

4798 Thos. 0'Connor, lst & 2nd critical All rolls of this
Lr. Bpidge St., dates. Battalion.
Killorglin. Battn. 0/C.,

' Batmh. VI. Kerry II.
4171 Ed. J. Walsh, 1st critical date - Coy. rolls for

Tullamore,
Listowel.

Coy. Captain,
2nd critical date -
Battn. Vice 0/C.

Ballylongford
Agsdee Coys.
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November, 1930.

A Chars,

1 am direeted by the Referee to refer to recemt representsiions
relstive to the spplications which have been received from former members
of the (irish Republiecan Army), sud I am to
gtate that 22 & general rule spplicants are not summoned until the
. Orgsnisstion Records of the perticular Brigade to which they were atteched
have been completed to the satisfaction of the Referee. With a view to
having the necessary psrticulars supplied without delay, it is sugpested
that & Brigade Couneil or Committee be established to co-ordinate the
work of the other units of the Brigade in the compilation of the neceasary
resords. This Committee should consist, as far as possible, of the former
Brigade Staff or Couneil. Where this is mot practicable it is suggested
that a meeting be held to which all available members of the former
Brigade steff end Battalion Commanding (or next senior) 0fficers would be
invited to appoint s Committee which would amet on behalf of the Brigade
‘and to which communications from this office on matters concerning the
Brigade generally might be addressed. ; g

With reference to the Orgenisation Records whieh are required, I am
to enclose for your information, copies of circulars whiech indicate the
particulers required from the respective units of each Brigade. It would
help to aveid subsequent delsy in having lists verified if the Brigade
Committee can so srrange that the Company Rolls (separate copies of which
are regquired for each of the two dates - 11th July, 1921, and lst July,1922)
will be sabmitted to the respective Bgttalion Coumcils for certificstion
a8 to accuracy end transmissiom to the Brigade Committee, which would, in
turn, if sstisfied that the lists are correet, certify to that effect and
forward them to the above address., A similsr procedure might be sdopted
in the case of lists of Battalion staffs. ‘

A8 soom as these records have heen completed to the satisfaction of
the Referee, the Brigade Committee would be asked to submit a list of the
best cases from the Brigade, i.e.,, cases in which the Committee are
generally satisfied that the epplicants in question have had the necessery
quslifying service, namely, active service at sny time during Easter Week
1916, or continuous sctive service during either of the following perieds;
1st April, 1920 to 3lst Mereh, 1921, or lst April, 1921 to 1llth July, 1921.
In the preparation of this list the Committee should indicate speeial ceses
of destitution %e. which, in their opinion, should receive priorityr The
applicants vhose nsmes sre so submitted will then be summoned for

examination et the earliest possible date.

Arrengements should, accordingly, be made immedistely for the'
establishment pf s Brigade Committee on the lines indicated, and as soon
as it has been eetablished, the names snd addresses (amd former ranks)
of those ayrciaﬁl‘% o act thereon should be forwarded to the above sddress.

liise, le meas,

gy MQ—:
¢ W——-——’—‘—' e
RUNAI.
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AZ November 1925

A Chara,

I am dirested by the Referee to enclose herewith for
your informetion a copy of & letter which is being issued to
the responsible officers in eaech Brigade area with a view to

(a) having the Organisation Records comple ted without
delay, and

(b) when these have been furrished to the satisfasction
of the Referee, having a list of pu capes subnitted
for immediate uttcntmn.

is regaris mie (a) I am to enclose & list of the wtmulari
required to coumplete the Organisation Reeords of the Kerry Nol.II
Brigade §I.R.A.; |

I am also to inform you that & Brigade Coumittee hat
ban eatablished for the Kerry No. 1 Brigade, and it is desired
sary steps be taken Mﬁul; for the
& Brigede Committee (on the lines indicated
py letter) to whioch commmniocations concerning

1 enerslly may be addressed.
 As soon se this has been done a detailed copy of the
of the meeting at whigh the Committee was appointed
be to the ersigned., The Seoretary of the

Ooxmittes will then be informed a8 to how thie Committee can
assist the Referee in having luttm from the EKerry No. 11
Brigade dealt with expeditious | : 3

T an to 8dd that = similay letter has been addressed
- %today to

¥ o Yise, le neas,

f"r‘“ “z’

%M M

Eﬂ's 3
W’
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| Comrad-s Kesoi
0. 2 Brigade).

, ‘é\

ecretary \Z o 7 4
meﬂt 9: D&f’gn@e’: (?ensioné

g ¥

J Dear 8ir, 5

=) At a meeting of the Rrigade Counclil it was decided to
« foru a Brigade Committee to deal solely with the question of

egit ions in this area. The following are the names of those
Fpointed.

Brigade,Ned McGarthy of Sawdsi Brehig Cordal Castlelsland (Bhairme
. (late Brigade Q.M.) i
"  Denis Cronin of 32 lower New Street Killarney (Secretary)
: . ~ (Late Bde Asst Adjt end
Ist 3Babt.Thomas Murphy of Ballybeg Currow, late Coy Captain and ‘Bs
2nd, " Tom Woods, Milltown. late Batt Adjt.
3rd " Denis Hegarty Kilgarvan , ’ late Batt 0/C.
4th " Ned Sulliven Beaufort Killarney. late V/Batt 0/C and
5th. " Manus Moynihen Loobridge Clonkeen Killarney - late Co
6th. " Thomas 0'Connor of Lower Bridge Street Kil orglin- la

Officers for both Criticel dates. "AAt the last two meetings
the Brigade Council the question of Brigade I.0. for the Is
Criticel date wes discussed end it was found that there wa
Officiel Prigade I.0. on first Critical date. Mr., J.J. Rice wid
B e is not a member of our organisation, was Vice Brigade 0/C on t
W First Critlcal Date. He has been consulted with regard to'tii%”w

I was also directed tO'foaggid you the Brigade;igi

;. §

‘rank of Brdgade T.0. and he has confirmed the findings of th
Brig;@e Coqaﬁﬁi in r%spect,of the First Criticgl Qate.

Rg,

[




: ' o KERRY Bos2. BRICADE. : "~
i 30 | '3 f’z /=

: 6 C2ITECAL DATE JULY. 192 [ ‘.
\‘ﬂ

: . : 9%y % T & ‘i £ AT EAMNEY XY B aY T8
W HAMES OF OSE VHO | REASONS FOR HOP EOILNENS
4 N ERTOoAND Oorw ,_*H':T:'g IGABE WEN e,ﬁh 3 0; 5y | : : 3 IER]
BAKFES OF BRIGADE OFFICERS. BR D SRS miws maes A e H‘\"K e e
| L. m’ b & L .]a,}“ o SR & 22 tsﬂ:.. T FLEAINS 3 ‘ i ﬁ * \p‘
ANY ;}ATE. x ATE.

i Wv@%) of Hhyprar | A Pdeyland)
ﬂ“/ //ﬁu/ /Uim 7/@, ‘e
é“ %/V*/f | 61-77/1 | | = ' |

o (ot . QM. lories, W At g A S ‘7Zo~v~'\’

JEWQ’" ﬁ@x/fz,am

e




J#

;}i {é
- KemRY No.2. BRIGADE
~~t
; 2 ©  CRITICAL DATE

%
PN PED /;

,

JULY 192 2,

NAMES OF BRIGADE OFFICERS.

BRILGADE

.. . BANK..1) |

WHEN
APPOINTED.,

T

NAMES OF THOSE WHO
HELD SAME RANK AT
ANY DATE,

—r—_

REASONS FOR NOT HOLDING
SAME RANK ON ORITICAL
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érd Jamuary 1936

A Chara,

I am directed by the Referee to refer to your le tter of 28th
ultimo enclosing :

(1) npames and addresses of the Kerry II Brigade staff as on the
11th July 1921, and the lst July 1922;

(2) particulars of a meeting held for the purpose of appointing
& Brigade Coumittee to assist the Refsree in matters concermning
the Kerry II Brigade, I.R.A. ]

and to enclose for the informstion of the Committee -

(a) a summ of the particulars required to complete the
Organisation Records of the Kerry II Brigade (I.R.A.).
(The eireulars emclosed herewith demote the detoils
necessary for each particular unit)

(b) a 1ist of the applicants who have already been examined
before the Referee and Advisory Committee.

As regards (a) I am to request that the Brigade Council will take
the necessary steps to have the Organisation Records ecompleted without
delay. When this has been done, perhaps the Couneil will be good
enough to submit a list of cases in which they are generally satisfied
that the applicants in question have had the necessary qualifying
service, namely, g tive service at any time during Easter Veek, 1916,
or continuons aetive service during either of the following periodsg,
i.e,, Tat Ap ; 0 5let March 1921, or lst April 1921 - 1ith July
1921, In the preparation of this list care must be taken to ensaure
that the cases are gelected from the Brigade generally, and that
applicants are grouped according to their particular Battalions.

It would also facilitate the Referee and Committee if the names of y
those who could vouch for the serviee of the applicants in each grov
were speclally marked so that those vouching for & particular u'ugz
may be ealled for examination = day or two after those on whose be
they will be required to give evidense. It is also suggested that
when submi tting the 1ist special cases of destitutien &c. should be
indicated in order thet they may reccive sueh hriority _a,sftu{.:: o
possible. The enclosed ligt of applieants who have already V .
examined will enable the Couneil to avoid duplication. s

Viese, le mea:
&5 ok

S R
;m:
¥r. Denis Cronin, <
32 Loweyr New St.,
KILLARNEY . IR s el e



2 6 i 32 Lower New Street
1 Killsrney
6th Jenusry 1935.

?Q The SQGretary

, -Military Service Pensions Board PR
ggﬂfﬁ Department of Defence P S : 1904
Parkgate, Dublin N.V.5. OIfIG AN RIITEORA
: FAIGHTE

Y =EAN 1928

DUN Ui GRIOBHTHA

Dear 8ir,

The following is the list of Applicents for each
e six Battallions (in Batt. order) selected by the

sion to xhE your Board, I am requestad by the. Bg;],ff
if you will arrange to have those Applicants called
lion order at the earliest opportunity.

have also recelved your letter of the 3rd inst
losures, and note the contents. I have sent €Oj
i yenclosures to each member of the Brigade Commi
to the particulars required to complete the
p.Records T have asked the respective Battalioms
have the required partlculars, and will send them
reeeipt B aame, 0 RSN, e S

With regaré to thes-

2nd Batt- Ballymacelligobt Company was a*tached to the
On TIst Critical date. This Company was tr
to the 7th Batt Kerry Ko. I Brigade in Octov
Consequently I cannot send you the Company Fol
2nd Critical date. This must be got from Ker
~ T understand Tom Woods Batt Adjt. of this Batt
© submitted the 1ist for the Ist Critical date.. &
However I am awaiting a reply from him, to know ==
if he sent the list for the Ist CiDate. If lie

not it will be sent to you. ;

When Denis Hegarty the Batt 0/C appeared before ¥é
<1 Board, he informed me that he handed in the 1iski

 of names of each Cowpany. I have asked fo:
1ist you require far Glenlough Coy for Ist C

aﬁ% ﬁathfﬁatﬁigalgﬁgpe Company Rolls for both eﬁiﬁi)&i Xa
; L g furnished to you. I refer you to
‘Batt Return for second Criticel date. Yo
observe that those Company's (Biackvalla

lluckross) were not functioning, on I/7/2&




N T

aCompanyhtPa
't claim actl

nd me those g
send them to.

/s meeting wh'en

m each Batt it wes the feeling o
ative or more if needed should atte
é.services of each applicant submitted f4
11 hat the neces y witness to do! s
_ ' riga ( ( ) for each Batt
'give evid»a' / ach B ek 1 send you the
- of the witnes, ‘01 : : ‘ 1]




Kerry No. 2 Brigade, ' H s
32 Lr. New St. L4l
Killarney. 2

4

CRO/19 22nd January 1936

=

i

Secretary,
Office of the Referee,
Griffith Barracks.

g ;‘.‘.1_3:*_“—-";;[ i

5th (Rathmore) Batt.

Dear Sir,

Company Rolls of I/Coy. for both critical dates and Company Roll of

|
J
Referring to your letter of the 3rd inst. I enclose herewith ““ﬂ‘
Gneeveguilla Company for second critical date as requested. |

e

The names of the witnesses for thé group of applicants from
this Batt. submitted to the Board on the 6th inst. are :-

¥r, Vanus Moynihan Loo Bridge, Clonkeen, Glenflesk, Killarney
Vr., Edw. J« Moynihan Shronederragh, Headford, Co. Kerry.

B

Manus Moynihan was already before the Board.

2ND BATTN. " |

I also enclose herewith Company Roll for the Ballymacelligdft
Coy. on the 1st critical date. This Company was attached to the 7th
Battalion Kerry I Brigade on the 2nd oritical date.

Mr. Thos. VMecEllistrim, T.D. Ahane, Ballymacelligott. \\
Gortatlea, Co. Kerry, will vouch for the group of applicants
whose names have already been sent from this Batt. | K

There was never a Company known as "G" Company attached to this
Batt, However, there was & Company known as "Asbhill Company” attached
to it and this is probably the Roll you require. Steps have been taken
by the Batt. to get up this Roll. On receiving it I will send it to you.

6th (Killorglin) Battn.

!

Vr. John Flynn, T.D. of Brackhill, Castlemaine, wiml vouch for the =

group of applicants whose names have been forwarded o the Board. i
¥

I find that some of the applicants whose names were eontained in A
the lists submitted from each of the six Batts. have been called bafore
the Board, amongst whom are lMr, William B. Fleming and Mr, Jeremisah Bs
0'Sullivan of the l1st and 3rd Batts. respectively. Thon& two applicants !
are also witnesses for their respective Batt. groups, It was understood
from your letter of the 3rd inst. that witnesses woul | not be called N
for a day or two after the applicants for whom they were vouching.
I would ask you, if the Board can do so, to have thorgvid e of
Mr, Fleming and ¥Mr. O'Sullivan taken, when they aynpam-% re your Boar’
tomorrow, for their entire Batt. groups. By doing 8o i% would avoid
later on the inconvenience and expense of having those witnesses
attending specially before the Board to vouch the services of thei

respective Batt. groups.

: —)‘H o

»Q‘

8d. Denis Cronin.

Bde. Secy.
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R0/160. (8673)

29th January 1936

A Chara,

I am directed by the Referee to refer to the apnlication
of Patrick Burke, Ballymacpierce, Gortatlea, Co. Kerry, under
the terms of the above Act, and to request your Committee to
be good enough to submit at the earliest possible date a certified
list of the officer gersonnel of Ballymacelligott Company 2nd
Battalion, Keyry II Brigade, indicating

{a) the names and addresses of officers who were in prison
or interned on the 11th July 1921 (if any), giving
dates of arrest;

(b) the nemes snd addresses of officers who were attached
to en A.8.U. or column on the 11th July 1921;

{e) the names and addresses of officers who replaced
those refarred to at (a) and (b).

In this connection I am to state that the certificate of accuraey
on the 1ist should be sigped by two members of your Cormittee
in addition to the Becoretary. »

i
J

The Kerry T Brigade Committee have been asked to furnish i
similar particulars of this Company for the lst July 1922,

I am to add that further consideration of this application
has been déferred ponding the receipt of the reguired informatior..

Mise, le meas, {

- y 4
e

RUNAT. |
¥r. Denis Cronin,

32 Lower lNew 3t.,
KILLARNEY .

o

,‘4/\



R0/160
18th Pehruary 1936

A Charsa,

I amdirected by the Referee to refer to the
organisation records furnighed in respect of Kerry 1I Brigade
I.R.A., and to state that it would appear from them that
Glenlough and Smeem Companies were attached to the 3rd
Battalion, Kerry II Brigade on the 1llth July 1921.

It wuld appear, however, from the records submitted
by Eerry III Brigade Committee that these Compantes were
attached to the 4th Battalion Kerry III Brigade on that date,

I am to state that in the circumstances it will be
necessary to submit a certified statement, signed by at least
two members and the Seeretary of both Kerry III and Kerry II
Brigade Committees, indicating the Brigade to which the
m;lmniea in question were, in fact, attached on the 11th July

It is acee.ramgly suggested that your Committee apprech
the Kerry III Brigade Committee with a view to taking whatever
action is considered necessary for the purpose of arriving

at a joint decision in the matter and for the submission of
the required certified statement at the earliest possible date.

I am to add that a similar communication has beeﬂ asddressed
to the Secretary, Kerry IIJ Brigade Committee.

Mige, le meas,

5.4

//”"
RUNAT .

¥r., Denis Cronin,
32 Lower New St.,
Killarney, i
CO0. KERRY., &
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/‘ 38 Lr. New Sto'
Killarney.
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27th February 1936
The Secretary,

O0ffice of the Referee,
GRIFFITHE BARRACKS.

Military Service Pensions Act 1934.

Patrick Sheehan, Reen, Killorglin, (N0.6904).

Dear Sir,

In reply to your letter of the 12th inst. I enclose the
required information duly vouched. I thought it better to
add tk No. 3 (a) end (b) in sddition to the queries raised
by you.

¥illiam Sheehan, Killeagh, Farranfore.
Ref. No. RO/232; 6999. D. (Fossa) Coy. 4th Bn.

Your letter of the 18th inst. received herein. I enclose
certified list pf the officer personnel which discharges the
queries raised.

Yours faithfully,

Sgd. D. Cronin.
“\v“u Brigade Secretary.

(A
>{P S. (R0/160. Letter of 18th February) - I am sttending to this
query. I can tell you definitely that Glenlough and Sneem Company
areas were attached to the 3rd Batt. Kerry 2 on lst critical date.
During the Truce those Companys were transferred to Kerry 3. /
I have taken up the matter with the Kerry 3 Secy. All I can say |
at the moment is that the Kerry 3 Return is wrong, in so far /
as including Glenlough and Sneem on 1lst critical date. I am /

sorry this d4id not arise in the lifetime of the late H. MNurphy.

%7

/



COPY

D. (Fossa) Compeny, 4th Bett, Kerry No. 2 Bde. I.R.A.

e

1 J | : 2. ﬂ 3' ! fgen L
0fficers who were on 0fficers who replaced
Officers who held the rank Reasons for active service with A.S.U. | Reasons for those who were absent
previous to and were interned| not holding or Column on 11.,7.21. not holding through the reasons
or in jail on the 11.7.21. rank. rank. stated in 1 or 2.
Denis 0'Shea, late of i Arrested on John Sheehan, late of Joined Bde. Denis 0'Shea (Coy.Captd
Gortacollopa, Fossa, - now 8th Dec 1920 Dromkerry, Fossa, - now A.S.U, (after | was replaced by
in U.S.A. - 'was Company Sentenced by of Muckross, Killarney. Headford Junc. John Sheehan.
Captain. Courtmartial Ambush 21.3.21)
not released || Villiam Sheehan, late John Sheehan was replaced
until Treaty of Dromkerry - now of Joined Batt. by Williar Sheehan.
had been Killeagh, Parranfore, A.8.U, in Vay
ratified. 1981, ° William Sheehan was
replaced by Eugene
Cronin, Nunstown,
Aghadoe.,

(4)

John NMyers of Barleymount was Company lst Lieut. on lst and 2nd critical dstes. John Sullivan was Company
2nd Lieut on 1lst critical date., There was no Compeny 2nd Liemt. attached to Company on 2nd critical date.
Fugene Cronin was Company Captain on both critical dates. W¥illisr Sheehan and John Sheehan were both
members of the Vaintenance party at Brigade F.Q., New Hotel Barracks, Killarney, prior to Civil Var and
were both on active service during the Civil Var. Denis 0'Shes and John Vyers were also on asctive service
during the Civil War.

Signed: Edward 0'Sullivan,
Denis Hegarty.
Denis Cronin ... Bde. Seecy.

2D
&



RO/102.

Sth Mareh 1936

A Chars,

I amdirected by the Referee to refer to your letter of 28th
December last enclosing lists showing the Kerry Il Brigade Staff for
the 11th July 1921, and the lst July 1922.

The position of the Intelligence Officers for the Brigsde on the
lst July 1922 is shown on relative 1ist as follows:-

* Nemes of those : heasons for not

Name : Bdes Rank :Vhen appointed :Qwho held same : holding same rank
g : : rank at any : on eritical date.
: date. :
Patk. Fgan : 1.0, : June 1921 : Dan Malvihill : Transferred to Staff
: 1 3 : lst 8thn. Divn. in
: : : March 1922, Vvas
3 : : appointed Bde., I.0.
3 3 : in July or August

H 19220 e

2 |

1

1921 is deaarib«;k“ your letter under reference as follows:-

"At the last two meetings of the Brigade Council the mestion ,
of Brigade 1.0, for the lst critical date was discussed and it =
was found it there was no official Brigade 1.0, on first :

"eritical date. ¥r. J.J. Rice,who is not a member of our 1

, organisation, was Vice Brigede 0/C. on the first criticsl aate.
- He has been consulted with regard to the rank of Brigade 1.0, - 3
and he hag confirmed the findings of the Brigesde Council in -E
respect of the First eritical date”.

The position as regards the Intelligencc Officer for the 11fh July

It would appear, however, from the particulars as set out above }
for the lst July 1922 thet Zgan held the renk of Brigade 1.0. on the o
11%h July 1921, and thet Julvihill succeeded him &s I1.0. in July or
August 1922, h%
In the circumstences I am to request the favour of your Couneil's |
observations on this question. ﬁgbi

Vise, le meas,

Vr. Denis Cronin,
32 Lr. New St.,
KILLARRNEY,



2sLower New Street
A %ﬁ:& 1956, |
~ Ref No. RO/IOZ. :
B 7 ~MAR. 1936

DON 0t GRIOBHTHA

The Secretary
Office of the Refered
Lriffith Barrseks

¢ Dublins:

lillitary Service Pensions Act 199

Dear Sir,

I am in receipt of your letter of the 5th inst. The .
position is not as set out in the second last paragraph of your letterQ§
The position is this:- Dan IMulvihill was appointed Brigade I.0. in ~ =
July or August I92I. Malvihill was Bri age 1.0 untlil March 1922
when he was transferred to the Staff of the Ist Southern Dilvision,
When Mulvihill was transferred to the Ist Southern Division, I was
at the time Asst., Brigade Adjutant and on Mulvihill's transfer to the
Ist Southern Di 3ion, the Brigade I.0. Department was transferred
to me. In Jun@ 2922 T was transferred to the Staff of the Ist
Southern Diw | @8nd Paddy Egan was appointed Brigade I.0.

of the Brigade Return for 2nd CBitl

e tJune ot 'June I92I*;  =Paddy Egan was 1
in June IS2INGE st Column, indicating the Brigade R
in your lettew, 8 g July or August I92I not July or Au

reg  not your 1ett§r a day earlier as we ha
Brigade meeting qg‘but I can assure you that the posit
set out herein is correct. . i o s

1 regret

[ "

Yours faithfully,




/&

SEAN OGLAIGH NA hEIREANN,

CoOPY .,

Headauarters,
Kerry Ko. 3 Bde.
Kerry.

80.3.3¢.

A Chara, :

Re yours of the 18th February re Glenlough and Sneem
areas. 1 called & meeting of the officers from Kerry No. 2 and
No. 3, A1l the efficers from Kerry No, 3 attended meeting, but
none of the officers from Kerry 2 attended. Ve travelled forty
two miles to meeting anf the offi cers from Kerry No., 2 had only
sixteen miles to come. We held a meeting with the officers from
No. 4 Battalion and they are wil]ing'}c swear that those areas
(Glenlough and Sneem were sttached to Kerry No. 3 on the 11th July
1921. The Brigade Secy. of Eerry No. 2 and all the officers
concerned got our notification of meeting. ' Seeing that they

would not attend I am sorry I cannot go any further into the case.

Vige, le nmeas,
sgd. Bedn Ua Currsin

Rureidhe.
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let April 1936

A Chars,

I am directed by the Referee to refer to your letter of 27th
ultimo relative, inter alia, to the question of the Brigade to which
Glenlough and Sneem Companies were attached on the 11lth July 1921,
and I am to state that it would appear from the records in this
offide that Kerry III Brigade, consisting of four Battalions, was
organiged in May 1921. It would further appear that John Tehan and
Fichael Tehan were 0/C. and Vice 0/C., respectively of the fourth
Battalion Kerry 111 Brigede from the time of its organisation.

On the records submitted by Vr. Denis Hegarty, however, John
and Vichael Tehan are shown as heving held the rank of Ceptain and
l1st Lieutenant respectively of Sneem Company, 3rd Battalion, Kerry
I1 Brigade, on the 11th July 1921. It is,, therefore, not understood
how each of these persons held two ranks at the same time.

I am, accordingly, to request the favour of your Committee's
observations on this matter.

4

I am go add that a letter has been received from the Secretary
Kerry 111 Prigade Committee stating that representatives of your
Committee failed to attend a meeting held to discuss the question
of Sneem snd Glemlough Companies.

Vise, le mesas,

ﬁ/é/

mhm

Vr. Denis Cronin,
32 Lower New St.,
Killarney,
CO. KERRY.
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IT SCUSSION WITH MR, DENIS CRONIN
‘ ON 18th JUNE, 1936.

Q.You sre Second Kerry Brigade?

A,
Qe
A.

Qe

A

Qe
Ao

L.
Qe

B

Qe

, Some member  of the Committee can come along ﬁé}eé

That will work alright.

ves. 5. &
We think that the Brigade staff should have more direct i
“touch with us? a2
We are only too anxious. Anything that you put up to yenm
us we will send it back completed. ‘

There has been a lot of responsibility thrown on Deputy

crowley and Tom McEllistrum at the moment, and while
they are doing their work, we still feel that the Brigade
committee should be in more direct touch with us? : i
I will be only too pleased if you put anything up to us.
I will get you all the;information you want. -

e f#—\'“
e
i
%
&

There is a very big area in Kerry and these two men are i
doing it? o
Tom McEllistrum does not live in the Ne. 2 Brigade area
et all, He told me he had names in his pocket and he

did .not know the men at all, so I sald if you are stuck
you can send them on to me, ! <

b

I think the best way to deal with the situation is to 4
send all the lists to you, and you prepare the material
for either Crowley or MNcElligtrum, and if they are o
prepared to take the responsibklihy =2

If not, we will take it without them.

have been taking the easiest way out by taking
out because they are in the city, and we want te
cases and assess them, but we feel we are throwin
much responsibility on them?

In other words, we will send down a list of appli
both areas = Kerry I and II?

Do not send anythlng from Kerry I to me, but send an
at all in connection with Kerry II, or anything you are
in trouble about ‘in connection with any individual,

gome lady wrote me about - Cumann na mBan - & case, &
did not reply to her and he is very indignant; he is
Chairmen of some Fianna Fail Branch. There is some f
of hers she 1s very interested in who is in bad h

.. way we canld get in toqu h ‘
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Qe As far as we understand et’the moment they have %o go to a
lot of trouble sometimes? A
A. If they operated properly. I will call a meeting that would |
suit them and they could have it Phrashed ottt at the meeting.

Qe Will you put that up to your Brigade Committee?

A. T will guarantee it will work that way alright. Iwill not
reply direct at all but hand them over to the T.Ds. and let
them come on here. We are very anxious that a Battalion 0/C.
would come now and again here to verify for his Battalion -
Oone Battalion 0/C. - Jack Flynn - can speak for the 6th
Bettalion, he was 0/C. for the 6th Battalion during the
civil war., Crowley knows nothing about Killarney area during |
the civil war, We have a crux with the Kerry 3 Brigade, 4
they are claiming some of our Kerry & area. Glenlough(?) and
Sneem were attached to the 3rd Battalion, Kemmare Battalion, ]
on the lst eritical date, -and to make up the battalion these
two companies were transferred, When we were trying %o
make up the return and send in the lists- of names we found
these two Company areas were included in Kerry III. I sent
them a little document to get their officers to sign that i
these two areas were not attached to Kerry III Brigade until
the Truce. R

ENTRTEIT—

=1

SSLRGERI

Lo

Qe You have no doubt about the Companies being yours?

A. No doubt-at all, ; .

Q. If you lose these Companies does it mean anything to youg " &=

A. No, it does not mean anything. You see that Battalion was
over 900 strong on the lst critical date, and two more L
Companies were taken off and sent on to the Kerry ¥ Brigade
during the truce. : A

Qe You lost four Companies altogether? X %

A. Yes, and in order to make more Companies again we split the
big Companies up. There was an8¥her Company in Murray's |
Brigge(?) on the lst critical date and there was one there
on the second. W e

Qe I think you should have a word with Mr. Burke about that? |
Ae Yes. T said I would explain it at the first opportunity
I gote. : ‘ /

Q. It makes no difference to.you anyway?

A. None whatever, Wwe have plenty of .strength, and they have
not with these two companies.

IM. I
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~S"November 1936

A Chara,

I am directed by the Referee to refer to the epplication
of ¥ichael Eiely, kielduff, Rethanny, Tralee, and to state thst
this epplicany claims to have held the rank of Ceptein, Kielduff
Company on the 1lth July 192i. Np. 7. ¥eEllistrir, 7.D., in s
reforence submitted in June last intimates that the applicant
was attached to Bsllymacelligott Coy. until Hay 1921, when he
was appointed Captain of Kielduff Company. Jccording to a
certified statement, however, furnished by the Xerry I Brigade
Comritiee in September last, Kielduff Company was not formed
as a separate Company until some time during the Truce.

In the circunmstances I am to request your Committee to
be good enough to submit, at the earliest possible date, a
certified statement indicating the approximate date on which
this Company was established as s separate unit controlled by
ite own officers.

In this and in all ceses where certified particulars are
recuested I am to state that the certificate of aceuracy should
be signed by at least two members of the Brigede Comuittee in
addition to the Secretary. T

I am to add that consideration of this application has Been
deferred pending receipt of your reply. ]

Nise, le meas,
o

: rfmal
¥r. D. Cronin,

32 Lr. Hew . & Y
KILLARNEY' .
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S Bovember 1936

A Chersa,

I am directed by the Referee to refer to the application
of Vichael Kiely, Kielduff, Rathanny, Tralee, and to state that
this applicent clains to have held tha rank of Captain, Kielduff
Company on the 1lth July 1021. Nr. T. FeElliestrir, T.a.. in 8
reference submitted in June last, intinates that the applicant
was attached to Ballyzacelligott Company until Yay 1921, when he
was appointed Captain of Kielduff Company. 4ccording to a
certified statement furnished by your Conmittee in Septewber
last, it would appear that thies Company wae not established as
a uoparato unit controlled by its own off!aere until some time
during the Truce.

In the circumstances I am to request the favour of your
Committee's obeervations on the matter. b
I am to add that further consideration of this application
~has been deferred pending receipt of your reply.

Vige, le nmeas,

b
— RUBAf
Tedhg Uss. 0 Cinneidhe,
Co. Couneil Chaubers,
Ashe Street,
TRALEE.
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{” November 1936

A Chars,

I am directed by the Referee to refer to your letter of
2lst September last relative to the applicstion of Daniel P.
Brosnsn, Cordal, Castleisland, Co. Kerry, and to state that in
order to establish this spplicant’'s c¢lain to Grade D. for
his first critical date, i.e., 11th July 1981, it will be
necessary to have submitted by the Kerry II Brigade Committee
8 certified statement on the lines of your letter under reference
ind iceting %t the applicant was appointed substentively to the
rank of in of Cordal Company in the absence of the other

o!’ﬁ&.ﬁ_&m@ ' ny on active service with an A.8.U. or Column,
and that he - that rank on the 11th July 1921.
1 am § ld that consideration of this application has

ed pending receipt of this information.

¥ise, le meas,
N

o

/

. ~RUNA S

¥r. 7. VeRdlMgetrin, T.D.,
Tigh Laighean,
BAILE A'Hm CLIATH.,
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KERRY NO. 2 BRIGADE

32 Lower New St.
KILLARNEY

: : 30th Nov, 1936.
Ref. No., 8059.

®he Secretary,
O0ffice of the Referee,
Griffith Barracks,

e

iy

Re: lichael kKiely, Kielduff, Ballymscelligott, 1
Ballymacelligott Coys. 2nd Batt, lst C,Date. o

Dear Sir, i

With reference to your letter of the £Eth insg. I wish to
inform you that Kielduff Company was not sttazched as a separate fad
Company to the Kerry No, 2 Bdei area on the lst critical c¢ate.
It was part and parcel of the Ballymacelligott Tompany on the 1
critical dates Ballymacelligott Coy, was transferred to the
Yerry No.l Brigade during the Truce and I understasnd the
Ballymacelligott Company was then divided into two company
viz: Kileduff and Ballymacelligott, i i

¥r., Kennedy, Mr, VcEllistrim, T.D,, end myself discus
situation and Vr, VcEllistrim made a pistake in. stating tha
was in Vay 1921 Kielduff Company was transferred to Kerry I
should have been October 1921, Kielduff Coy, was apparen
lettered "K" when it became attached to Kerry No,l Brigad
In the Kerry & Brigade there was only one Company letter
the 1st eritical date. That companu was Lauragh Compsry
was attached to the 3rd (Kenﬁtruf'ﬁatt. and during the -t
Lauragh Compeny was transferred to the Cork § Brigade. -

You had & commnication from me dated the 27th ultds
dealing with this matter. .
Yours faithfully

TN N o

IR SRy ;%g Sed, Dmiﬂw*%m ‘
s

(- mae.lses




32, Lower New Street,
Killarney.

24th February, 1937.

The Secretary,
Office of the Referee,
Dub}in. ‘

Deax Sil"

I encloge herewith statement duly vouched on behalf of Garrett
Fleming of 3321 Monroe Ste., Chicago, (RefsNo.19060) as requested.

You will note that the 7th Batte is attached to Kerry I Brigade

and we are only in control of the area as it existed on the 2nd

e¢ritical dates I have previously pointed out that the 7th Batin.

of Kerry I was formed in October, 1921, and comprised and still

compriscs the areas which were attached to Kerry " on the first

eritical date. All the cld lst Batt. Officers of Kerry 2 Brigade

s at the time of forming this 7th Batt. were transferred to Kerry I

! and they are not since attached to Kerry 2 Brigade. To deal with |
claims of applicants who served in the gth Batt. we have to ask the

old Batte Officers to vouch these clailms and they are actually

attached to Kerry No.I Brigade. Consequently since we have no

control over the Batt Officers in the‘$th Batt area (Kerry I Bdes) -

we find it difficult to deal with them through the Kerry £ o

as it now existse. I would suggest that in the future all s

claims from the 7th Batt ought be dealt with through the Kerry I

Brigade, ac the 7th Batt. representatives are on the Brigade Couneil

of Kerry NoeI. = g

Yours faithfiully . "
Sgde Denis Cronin

=4

Bde. Secy. = Kerry 2 Bdee

;?(ai(t";fyézw?zﬂnlé;7 iifi%%g%féZ%ﬂ »






\/Vice g TAg RI_CE, &enmara, Co. Kerry.

Ny \/Adj : Thos. DALY, Ballyfinane, Firies,
) Co. Kerry.

N
v 2nd M. Con. O'LEARY, Rathmore, Co. Kerry.

e 2e es e 3 o8 2w o

Assistant PETER CONNAUGHTON, Athlea, , .
? Co. Roscommon.

v o.c. Sjgnalling T. O'MARA, Killarney,
Co Kerry.

%ﬂﬂ C. Enginearmg Thos. FLEMING, Cumrow,
Farranfore, Co, Kerry.

\/ 1lst &i&. Dr. SHANAHAN, Farranfore
Co. Kerry.

.~ 0.c. Police. WICHAEL. DENNEHY, Rathmore
co. . Kerry.

/' 0.c. Intelligence DANIEL MULVIHILL,
Castlemaine Co. Kerry.

Brigade 74L.C. Column, DAN ALLMAN, Reckfialﬁi
Co. Kerry

Pl

. Thomas McEl1listrur, Ahane BellymacEIligott.
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LIST OF APPLICANTS WHO HAVE ALREADY BEEN EXANINED BEPORE
THE REPEREE AND ADVISORY OGNHKQEEK.

K

Sullivan, Florence
Moynihan, Ml. D.
Sheehan, Wm.
Browne, Patrick
VeCarthy, Daniel

¥erllistrim, Thos. J.

Cronin, Denis B.
Connaughton, Peter
Flynn, John
Yoriarty, Tugene
0'Connor, David
N'Sulliven, Patk.
O'Connor, Patrick
Kerins, Con :
Quirke, Denis
Cronin, James
0'Connor, Thomas
Vulwihill, Daniel
Sulliven, Daniel P,
Dunne, John
Criffin, Daviad
Lacey, James
0O'lighoney, Edwd.
0'Connor, Timothy
0'Connell, NMichael
VeCarthy, Denis
Reidy, John

Woods, Thomas
Hegarty, Denis
8tack, Daniel
O*'Connor, Daniel
Burke, Patrick
Reidy, Patrick
0'Brien, Denis .
Vahony, James
¥eEllistrim, Thos.
VeCarthy, David
Prendiville, Denis
NOmim B -
O'Connor, Charles
0'Dwyer, Batt
Doody, Michsel
Sheehan, Patrick

Guiney, Cornelius

¥eCarthy, Ned
0'Sullivan, Kaurice
0'Connor, John P.
Coffey, Jomes
Healy, Daniel
Rahilly, Michael J.
Courtney, Daniel
Morley, Con
Yoynihan, Manus
0'Connor, Thomas
Healy, James
Dennehy, Wichael D.
Daly, James

Lane, Patrick
Foley, Patrick
"alsh, Denis

i"f»@reaney; Vaurice C.
) 0'Leary, VMichael

0'Donoghue, Patrick

3 O'DONOGAUE FRAS.

164 Homestead Ave. Hartford, COnn. Ut‘m‘,
Priests Gate, Rathmore, Co. Kerry
Killeigh, Parranfore. do
Ballymacelligott, Tralee, @o
126 Dover St. Belfast
Shanavalla, Ballymacelligott, do
Ballymacamore. Croom, Coes Limerick
Athleague, Co. Roseommon
Brackhill, Castlemaine, Co. Kerry
Lawlors Cross, Kilcumminf kildgre.
Vount iuuﬂl;glsn. Farranfore, Co. Kerry
Laharn West, Killorglin, S A
tton, lﬁwrtaglen, Parranfore do

our, aquw&aglen. Co. Kerry

emaine Rd., Milltown, do

~~~~~

Castle
Br wkht‘flw Castlemsine, do

Lr, Bridge 8t. Killorglin, do
Brackhill, Castlemaine, do
Roaaoightdnm Kilgarvan, do
Clash East, Tralee, do
Vain gt.. Castleisland, do
)

Killarney Rd. do
Bawnaskehy, do
Dulague, do

¥nockeen, do

Lr. Main 8t., do

Bridge St., Milltown, do
Kilgarvan, Co. Kerry
Kilquane, Rathanny, do

190 Rathmines Rd. Dublin.
Ballymacpierce, Gortatlea, Co. Kerry
Rathanny, Tralee, Co. Kerry .
¥ohival Upper, Knocknagree, Coe Cork
Castleisland, Co. Kerry .
Ahane, Ballymaeelligott. Tralao.

ig, Cordal, Castleisland, Co .

The Bungsalow, Kenmare.
Annabeg, Rathmore, Co. Kerry
Cneeveguilla, do.
Lr. Bridge St., Killorglin, -
ehane, Brosna, Co. Kerry
Reen, mm» rglin, do

Spring Port, Patrick's Vell, Co.Lime

Breahig, Etrinl. Castleisland Co ke

Dysart, : do

8 Church St. do

Dunloe, Beaufort, Co. Kerry.

Rockfield, do.

Gloungriskeen, Rathmore, Co. Kerry

Ballycullane, do

Rathmore, Co. Kerry.

Loo Bridge, Clonkeen, Killarney.

Rathanny, Tralee, Co. Kerry

Foiladown, Clonkeen, Killarney.

Veentogues, Headford, Co. Kerry

Kilguane, Headford, A@

Sneem, Killarney,

Lr. Bridge 8t., mnoa;lin, do

Clashnagou g&i oshel, do

Eam ”” ﬂ‘t'l if 8 - do

Breahig, Cordal, do.

Salford, Menchestor, England.
i m. |
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PﬁRTICULARS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE ORGANISETION

lst Battalion,

RECORDS OF THE KERRY II BRIGADE I.R.A.

Nil.

2nd Battalion.

3rd Battalion.

"G" Coy. Roll for 1lst July 1922. ' P
Verified Roll for Ballymmcelligott Coy. .\

Glenlough Coye. Roll for 11th July 1921

4th Battalion.

5th Battalion.

6th Battalion.

Black Valley and Muckross Coy. Roll v
for lst July 1922.

Verified Roll for Fossa Coy. as on the
11th July 1921, and the 1lst July 1922.

Graveguilla Coy. Roll for the 1lst July ./
1982,

"B" Coy. Roll as on the 11th July 1921, V/
and the 1lst July 1922.

Nil.



b

é@liao€/~m~statement from Kerry II Brigade Committee
J
re Rank held by John Brosman, U.S.A.

"Rank on 1lst critical date - Bde. 0/C. Dispatches.
Rank on £nd eritical date. - Bde. 0/C. Dispatches.

Ve hereby certify that the foregoing particulars
were passed by the Brigade Committee of the Kerry
No. 2 Brigsde to be the true and correct

activities rendered by the above-named applicant.

sd. Thomas O'Connore.

Edmond C'Sullivan,”
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Extjact from "Report on the lMedical Services in the Area" 85.8.22,
' Original on R.0./152.
{

Ker;y Nos 23 E, Shanahan, IV.B.

Dr. Carey (Battn. 1,0.)

Qualified men willing to assist in their own areas :-

Kerfy No. 2. J. Carey, M.B., Battn. M.0., Killarney).
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